

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Jun 17 - Thu, Jun 23

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

CHANEY, JOSHUA F **PRESTONSBURG, KY** **YOB**
1986

USTA on 6/22/2016 **DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 6/21/2016**

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association bylaws.

WILLIAMS, TIMOTHY DEMOND CRYSTAL SPRINGS, MS **YOB 1977**

USTA on 11/12/2015 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**
AS OF 6/20/2016

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 3(a) of the Association bylaws.

Status as of 6/20/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Restored to good standing.

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

AMISS, DAWN K **CORDOVA, MD** **YOB 1971**
PHL on 5/24/2016 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**
AS OF 6/11/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2016 in Pennsylvania. Please note further that you have the right to appeal this decision in writing to the State Horse Racing Commission within ten (10) days after notice of this decision. The mailing address for an appeal is: The State Horse Racing Commission 2301 North Cameron Street Room 301 Harrisburg PA, 17110 ATTN: Fred Strathmeyer Phone (717) 787-5196

Status as of 6/11/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA CODE 58-183.251

Completed licensing requirements in Pennsylvania and is restored to good standing. (Ruling # 16042CD)

BARJON, JEAN PIERRE A **VANVES** **YOB 1958**
PHL on 9/4/2012 **RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)**
AS OF 6/19/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code 58-183.251 Failed to complete licensing requirements for 2012 in PA.

Status as of 6/19/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code 58-183.256 Mr. Barjon has completed his licensing requirements and paid his fine and is now restored to good standing in Pennsylvania as of 6/19/16.

BELLAMY, RYAN **ANDERSON, IN** **YOB 1984**
HoP on 5/7/2016 **HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE**
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-4-3 71 IAC 8-1-2(a) Sample #E201659 collected on 5/7/16 from the horse Red Scooter was found to contain Levamisole & Pemoline. This is a violation of IHRC medication rules. All purse money earned on 5/7/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st -\$4500.00 to be redistributed. There were mitigating circumstances involved in this positive test. The horse was treated by a licensed veterinarian with a medication that failed to list Levamisole and Pemoline as ingredients.

BROWER, BOBBY A **MUNCIE, IN** **YOB 1962**
HoP on 4/1/2016 **FINED: \$750**
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-4-3 71 IAC 8-1-2(a) 71 IAC 8-1-4.1(a)(B) Sample # E201216 collected on 4/1/16 from the horse Keystone Wanda was found to contain Levamisole, Pemoline & Flunixin. Flunixin was found at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 24.4 ng/ml - limit 20 ng/ml. Mr. Brower as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. There were mitigating circumstances involving the Levamisole and Pemoline. The horse was treated by a licensed veterinarian with a medication that failed to list Levamisole and Pemoline as ingredients. All purse money earned on 4/1/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st-\$4250.00 to be returned.

HoP on 4/7/2016

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-4-3 71 IAC 8-1-2(a) Sample #E201258 collected on 4/7/16 from the horse The Date Rocker was found to contain Levamisole & Pemoline. This is a violation of IHRC medication rules. All purse money earned on 4/7/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st- \$3737.00 to be returned. There were mitigating circumstances involved in this positive test. The horse was treated by a licensed veterinarian with a medication the failed to list Levamisole and Pemoline as ingredients.

CAMPBELL, WINSTON D

SCARBOROUGH, ME

**YOB
1967**

Scar on 4/7/2016

**FULL - 10 DAYS, 6/24/2016 THRU
7/3/2016**

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

An analysis of the human test sample obtained from Winston Drew Campbell collected on April 17, 2016 at Scarborough Downs contained cyclobenzaprine. Pursuant to MSHRC Rule 1, Section 22 (6)(A) the penalty for a first violation is suspension of license for a period of ten days, starting June 24, 2016 through and including July 3, 2016, and mandatory retesting until one "negative" result is obtained. The testing schedule shall be at the discretion of the State Steward. This decision may be appealed by sending a written request to the Commission within 30 days of your receipt of this notice of positive test.

CLEARY, ROBERT

CAMBRIDGE, ON

YOB 1983

M on 7/8/2014

**FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 6/30/2016 THRU
7/29/2016**

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE
RACING**

Robert Cleary, a non-veterinarian, did administer foreign substance, by means of injection to the horse "CASMIR JITTERBUG".

COLLINS, CHRISTIE

DURYE, PA

YOB 1975

PcD on 5/3/2016

**FINED: \$100
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Sample #287142 collected after race #8 on 5/3/16 from the horse Quick Art was found to contain Flumethasone. This is in violation of the Pennsylvania medication rules. She is fined \$1000.00 and there is a loss of the purse(\$5500.00). This decision has been appealed.

CRISS, JAMES E JR

SALEM, OH

YOB 1949

Nfld on 5/18/2016

FINED: \$50

BAD CHECK

Mr. Criss issued a check for his 2016 OSRC license and the check was returned for No Sufficient Funds. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(6) 12-99

CULLIPHER, TERRY F

ANDERSON, IN

YOB 1970

HoP on 5/18/2016

HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-4-3 71 IAC 8-1-2(a) Sample #E201788 collected on 5/18/2016 from the horse Enoch was found to contain Levamisole & Pemoline. This is a violation of IHRC medication rules. All purse money earned on 5/18/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st-\$3450.00 to be returned. There were mitigating circumstances involved in this positive test. The horse was treated by a licensed veterinarian with a medication that failed to list Levamisole and Pemoline as ingredients.

DE SIMONE, LORENZO

COLLEGEVILLE, PA

YOB 1951

PHL on 5/26/2016

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8,
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

CODE 58-183.352 183.355 183.357 183.336 Sample #282276 collected on 5/26/2016 from the horse Mercury Fashion was found to contain Flunixin. Mr. DeSimone as trainer is in violation of PHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 5/26/2016 must be returned within 10 days of ruling and redistributed. Fine must be paid within 10 days of ruling. (Appeal waiver signed)

DEL POZZO, DAVID A

DERRY, NH

YOB 1959

PRc on 5/23/2016

FINED: \$50

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

205 CMR 314 (3) Mr. Delpozzo failed to disclose required information or

failed to answer questions truthfully on his 2016 license application to Massachusetts Gaming Commission. 205 CMR 3.10 fine must be paid to the racing division within 7 days after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

ELLIOTT, DAVID R
MVR on 5/7/2016

WAYNESVILLE, OH

YOB 1949

FINED: \$500
FULL - 7 DAYS, 6/20/2016 THRU
6/26/2016

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Raceway O.S.R.C. Trainer DAVID ELLIOTT is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a seven day full suspension from June 20, 2016 through June 26, 2016 (inclusive) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1), 3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17), 3769-18-02 & 3769-18-99. Blood Sample #834812 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on June 3, 2016 revealed a presence of flunixin and phenylbutazone both regulated non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drugs (NSAID). The OSRC rules prohibit the presence of more than one regulatory NSAID in the blood sample. In addition, CROSSWINDS DODGER has been disqualified from third and placed last. Any purse money earned by CROSSWINDS DODGER in this race must be returned and redistributed. Any horses under Mr. Elliott's care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the Miami Valley judges or the OSRC.

HARDIN, MICHELLE J
PRc on 5/26/2016

CUMBERLAND CENTER, ME

YOB 1980

FINED: \$500
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

205 CMR 3.29 (3)(A)(1)(B) Ms. Hardin was the trainer of the horse ITSALLABOUTMIKE for the 5TH Race on MAY 26th 2016 at Plainridge Park Casino. A post-race sample collected from ITSALLABOUTMIKE (sample#E206090) and tested by Industrial Laboratories Inc., found to contain TRIAMCINOLONE ACETONIDE trade name VETALOG at 133 +/- 19pg/ml. Ms. Hardin was given a hearing on June 17th 2016 and waived her right to a split sample. Purse money to be returned

within 7 days. 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in 10 days.

KENNEDY, MARK A **ELK GROVE, CA** **YOB 1984**
Aces on 6/3/2016 **FINED: \$500**
CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING

Driver Mark Kennedy having waived his right to a formal hearing, Is hereby fined the sum of five (5) hundred dollars and suspended for a period of Thirty (30) days for violation of MRC Rule #7887.0155 H "Conduct Detrimental To The Best Interests of Racing" and MRC Rule #7897.0100 Subp 7 "Cooperation with Security Officers" Subject fine and suspension are hereby stayed contingent on no further instances of "Personal Conduct" violations for the duration of the current meet. MRC Rule #7879.0200 Subp 1 (A)(B)- General Authority of Judges MRC Rule #7877.0155 H - Conduct Detrimental to the best interest of racing MRC Rule #7897.0100 Subp 7 - Cooperation with security officers **FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING**

LEGHART, ANTONIO **PITTSBURGH, PA** **YOB UNKN**
Mea on 6/20/2016 **INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 6/30/2016**

FAILURE TO APPEAR FOR A HEARING
PA Code Title 58-183.61(7). Mr. Leghart did fail to appear for a hearing scheduled on June 20, 2016 at The Meadows after given proper written notice to appear, sent to the address he supplied to the Commission on his license application. Mr. Leghart is hereby issued an indefinite suspension, to begin on June 30, 2016 until such time that he appears before the Judges at The Meadows to answer questions regarding his license application. During the term of his suspension, Mr. Leghart is deemed a disqualified person and banned from all racing activities that would otherwise be permitted if properly licensed by the Commission. Mr. Leghart has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. The address to appeal appears at the bottom of this ruling.

LEMS, ROBERT J **CANTON, SD** **YOB 1962**
Aces on 5/21/2016 **FINED: \$250**
PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Robert Lems who was the trainer of record of the horse "YOU`LLSEEMEUPFRONT" who competed in the 2nd race at Running Aces on May 21, 2016 finishing 2nd and being subject to post race testing according to MRC protocols resulting in sample #E-158682. Official test results showing a positive result for the medication "METHYLPREDNISOLONE" at a level of 212+/-15 pg/ml serum or plasma (ARCI) class 4 penalty class c, in excess of the allowable level of 100 pg/ml serum or plasma. Trainer Lems waived his right to a split sample test. Trainer Lems (who failed to appear for a hearing scheduled for 06/11/2016 at 4:15 PM) is hereby fined the sum of Two Hundred and fifty (250) dollars and the purse money earned is ordered redistributed (mitigating factors considered) according to MRC Rule #7892.0150 Subpart 1 MRC Rules 7879.0200 Subp 1A B - Authority of Judges 7877.0170 Subp 2 C - Trainer Responsibility 7890.0110 1 - Medications and Practices Prohibited 7890.0130 - Findings of a chemis

Aces on 5/28/2016

FINED: \$750

PURSE REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Robert Lems trainer of horse `AMERICAN DANCER` who participated in the 5th race at RUNNING ACES on 5/22/2016 finishing 2nd was subject to post race testing in accordance with MRC testing protocols said action resulting in test #E-208218. Said horse `AMERICAN DANCER` participated in Race #2 at Running Aces on 5/28/2016 finishing 3rd was subject to post race testing said action resulting in test #E-208252. Both samples were submitted to Industrial Labs according to MRC protocols. Both samples submitted for testing were found to be `POSITIVE` for `METHYLPREDNISOLONE` Sample #E-208218 at 179 +/-15 PG/ml Sample #E-208252 at 128 +/-16pg/ml. In consideration of the timing of the official notification of the first overage, the judges have agreed these occurrences as a single violation of the MRC Rules. Trainer Lems has declined a split sample testing and waived his right to a formal hearing. In light of the mitigating facts (veterinary records) Trainer Lems is hereby fined the sum of Seve

MANCUSO, LEONARD JR

WASHINGTON, PA

YOB 1962

Mea on 4/3/2015

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)

AS OF 6/15/2016

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE

PA Code Title 58 - 183.251 Mr. Mancuso failed to complete Pennsylvania licensing requirements from April 3, 2015. The fine is \$50.00. Mr. Mancuso must pay an additional \$40.00 for the fingerprints that he had taken by the state police. Appeals are due within ten days of receiving this ruling. The fine is due by June 5, 2015.

Status as of 6/15/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code Title 183.256. Mr. Mancuso is hereby restored to good standing in Pennsylvania having paid his outstanding fine from Meadows ruling #15080M, and completed his licensing requirements.

MAZZARISI, TED

CHESTERFIELD, NJ

**YOB
1968**

M on 7/8/2014

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 6/30/2016 THRU
7/29/2016

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE
RACING**

Ted Mazzarisi did provide a hypodermic needle and syringe loaded with the injectable substance to someone other than a New Jersey racing Commission licensed veterinarian for the non-veterinarian to administer to the horse "CASMIR JITTERBUG".

OSULLIVAN, TONY J

PUSLINCH, ON

YOB 1976

M on 7/8/2014

FINED: \$1,000

FULL - 30 DAYS, 6/30/2016 THRU
7/29/2016

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE
RACING**

Tony O`Sullivan failed in his duty to protect and guard the horse "CASMIR JITTERBUG", a horse under his care and custody as trainer, against the administration of a foreign substance by means of injection by an unauthorized individual who is not a licensed veterinarian.

POKORNOWSKI, CHRISTI R

XENIA, OH

YOB 1986

MVR on 1/1/2015

FINED: \$1,000

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
6/21/2016

**CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE
RACING**

Miami Valley Raceway Owner CHRISTI POKORNOWSKI is hereby fined the

sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000.00) for a violation of the Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-12-26 (10),3769-15-12, 3769-15-33 (e), 3769-16-17 & 3769-18-99 . Ms Pokornowski was afforded her due process and on May 3, 2016 a hearing was held in the Miami Valley Raceway Judges office. After deliberating the evidence it was determined that Ms. Pokornowski has engaged in conduct which is against the best interest of horse racing by allowing the horse RECKONING DAY to be transferred on January 1, 2015 into her name when in fact Mr. Noble owned this horse. The corrected transfer took place on January 17, 2016 to Noble Racing LLC. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

Status as of 6/21/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Indefinite suspension for failure to pay fine.

RANDOLPH, RODNEY G

FREEHOLD, NJ

YOB 1953

PRc on 5/27/2016

FINED: \$50

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

205 CMR 314 (3) Mr. Randolph failed to disclose required information or failed to answer questions truthfully on his 2016 license application to Massachusetts Gaming Commission. 205 CMR 3.10 fine must be paid to the racing division within 7 days after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

SMITH, PERRY W

CRETE, IL

YOB 1951

HoP on 5/18/2016

FINED: \$1,500

**FULL - 15 DAYS, 6/16/2016 THRU
6/30/2016**

**HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION**

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

71 IAC 5-4-3 71 IAC 8-1-4.2(8) Sample #E201792 collected on 5/18/16 from the horse Hoosiers Fantasy was found to contain DEXAMETHASONE at a level above the allowable limit. Tested 37.5 pg/ml- limit 5 pg/ml. Mr. Smith as trainer is in violation of IHRC medication rules and the trainer responsibility rule. All purse money earned on 5/18/16 must be returned and redistributed. Finished 1st - \$2750.00 to be returned. This suspension includes all horses owned by him and he is barred from the grounds of all facilities under IHRC jurisdiction during the suspension.

SWARTZ, RUSSELL E

SPRING VALLEY, OH

YOB 1962

ScD on 6/4/2016 FINED: \$100

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C 3769-17-35 Trainer RUSSELL SWARTZ is hereby fined the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100.00) for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-35. While in the paddock on June 4, 2016 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Swartz did conduct himself in an unprofessional manner by disturbing the peace and using improper language to a racing official. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

TATRO, OLIVER N

Nfld on 4/19/2016

DAVISON, MI

FULL - 7 DAYS, 6/21/2016 THRU
6/27/2016

YOB 1944

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION

Mr. Tatro falsified his 2016 OSRC license application by failing to list his prior arrest record. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(7) 12-99

WILLIAMS, TIMOTHY DEMOND CRYSTAL SPRINGS, MS

Lex on 2/8/2015

RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 6/19/2016

YOB 1977

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S)

Mr. Williams is suspended for failure to pay fine from ruling #J2014-047

Status as of 6/19/2016 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Williams is restored to good standing for The return of purse at Bluegrass Downs.

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS

BATTLES, JOSH

PRc on 6/13/2016

FREEDOM, NH

FINED: \$50

YOB 1983

OTHER

205 CMR 3.12 (1) USTA 18.09 (a) While driving # 3 Pulsating in the 2nd race at Plainridge Park Casino on 06/13/2016, Mr. Battles used his lines in an excessive (whipping) manner (loose lines). 205 CMR 3.10, all fines shall be paid to the racing division within 48 hours after imposition. 205 CMR 3.03 (2) all appeals must be filed in writing at the office of the racing division within 10 days of ruling.

CALLAHAN, COREY

PHL on 6/14/2016

MIDDLETOWN, DE

FINED: \$200

YOB 1978

FAILURE TO KEEP A LINE IN EACH HAND

PA CODE 58-183.264 Violated the PHRC whipping rule (Failure to keep a line in each hand). All fines due within 10 days of ruling.

DETGEN, BRIAN W

MILLINGTON, MI

YOB 1971

Aces on 6/5/2016

FINED: \$100

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Brian Detgen who drove #4 "CAPTIVA BOUNTY" in the eighth race at RUNNING ACES RACETRACK on June 5, 2016 is hereby fined the sum of One (1) Hundred Dollars for violation of MRC Rule # 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T (1) Whipping. MRC RULE 7879.0200 Subpart 1 (A) (B) - Judges Authority FINES ARE DUE 72 HOURS FROM THE DATE OF THE RULING

GALLIERS, BRADY E

DEFIANCE, OH

YOB 1995

ScD on 6/9/2016

FINED: \$500

DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 6/17/2016 THRU
6/21/2016

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

Driver BRADY GALLIERS is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued and five day driving suspension on 6/16, 6/17, 6/18, 6/20 & 6/21 for violation of Ohio State Racing Commission Rule 3769-17-17.(c). While driving No. 3 T M TOP GUN in the fourth race on June 9th, 2016 at Scioto Downs, Mr. Galliers did move his arm in an exaggerated manner during the stretch dive. This is Mr. Galliers`s third such violation of the use of the whip rule within the last 365 days in the state of Ohio. Mitigating circumstances led to Mr. Galliers not being referred to the OSRC for further action. All fines are due within forty-eight hours of the date of this ruling.

GRABER, LONNIE

GRABILL, IN

YOB 1987

HoP on 6/11/2016

FINED: \$300

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving in race 5 on 6/11/16 he violated the IHRC whipping rule by using other than wrist action.

KOLBE, TODD M

CLARKSBURG, NJ

YOB 1971

OD on 6/13/2016

DRIVING - 7 DAYS, 6/21/2016 THRU
6/27/2016

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP

Driver Todd Kolbe is suspended from driving for seven(7) days (6/21/16-6/27/16)for excessive use of the whip while driving #1 NANNY BOH in the

6th Race at Ocean Downs on June 13, 2016 COMAR: 09.10.02.33H9

LONGO, GERALD **CRETE, IL** **YOB 1945**
Aces on 5/28/2016 FINED: \$100
EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP
Driver Longo who drove #1 "Bunkerhill Bill" in the third race at Running Aces Racetrack on May 28, 2016 is hereby fined the sum of One (1) hundred dollars for violation of MRC Rule # 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T(1) Driving Rules. MRC Rule 7884.0260 Subpart 2 T (1) - Whipping

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

BREWER, JASON J **XENIA, OH** **YOB 1978**
ScD on 6/20/2016 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE

CALLAHAN, COREY **MIDDLETOWN, DE** **YOB 1978**
Har on 6/15/2016 FINED: \$100
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

CAMPBELL, HEATH R **CORINNA, ME** **YOB 1971**
Bang on 6/13/2016 FINED: \$125
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS

CAMPBELL, WINSTON D **SCARBOROUGH, ME** **YOB 1967**
Scar on 6/19/2016 FINED: \$125
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE

DAVIS, ALLAN W **SMYRNA, DE** **YOB 1976**
Har on 6/16/2016 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION

DAVIS, ERIC E **HARTLY, DE** **YOB 1996**
Bang on 6/15/2016 FINED: \$125
FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE

DOHERTY, JAMES F JR **MONTICELLO, NY** **YOB 1964**
YR on 5/31/2016 FINED: \$250
FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED

DUBE, DANIEL **MILLSTONE, NJ** **YOB 1969**
YR on 6/17/2016 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/21/2016 THRU
6/23/2016
HORSE PLACED 6
**CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE
OR DRIVER**

FINN, JOHN D **NEWTON, IL** **YOB 1957**
HoP on 6/15/2016 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/17/2016 THRU
6/19/2016
HORSE PLACED 5
IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE

GRAY, MARK S **CHESTER, MD** **YOB 1962**
PHL on 6/17/2016 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/19/2016 THRU
6/21/2016
HORSE PLACED 7
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS

GREGORY, CAD D **POINT PLEASANT, NJ** **YOB 1967**
PHL on 6/11/2016 FINED: \$500
OTHER

GRISMORE, GREG G **GROVE CITY, OH** **YOB 1970**
ScD on 6/20/2016 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE

JUMP, GAREY L **GEORGETOWN, DE** **YOB 1969**
RcR on 6/11/2016 FINED: \$100
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

LACHANCE, PATRICK D **ALLENTOWN, NJ** **YOB 1975**
YR on 5/30/2016 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/15/2016 THRU
6/17/2016
HORSE PLACED 8
**CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE
OR DRIVER**

LEE, CHARLES R JR **AIKEN, SC** **YOB 1954**
ScD on 6/15/2016 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED

MACDONALD, MARK J	MIDDLETOWN, NY	YOB 1978
YR on 6/20/2016 KICKING A HORSE	FINED: \$100	
MAGEE, RICHARD T	CLINTONVILLE, WI	YOB 1978
Aces on 6/4/2016 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	FINED: \$200 HORSE PLACED 4	
MAROHN, JAMES JR	FORT LEE, NJ	YOB 1982
M on 6/4/2016 IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE	FINED: \$300	
MILBY, FRANKLIN D	CORDOVA, MD	YOB 1978
OD on 6/16/2016 FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS	FINED: \$100	
MILLER, ROBIN L	NORTHFIELD, OH	YOB 1963
Nfld on 6/14/2016 FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION	FINED: \$25	
NAPIER, JOHN B	VIPER, KY	YOB 1967
Nfld on 6/20/2016 FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION	FINED: \$200	
OFFUTT, CHRISTOPHER LEE	WOODSBORO, MD	YOB 1985
OD on 6/19/2016 FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED	FINED: \$150	
PAGE, CHRIS L	MT VERNON, OH	YOB 1983
ScD on 6/10/2016 INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION	FINED: \$50	
ScD on 6/18/2016 FAILURE TO OBEY THE STARTER'S INSTRUCTIONS	FINED: \$50	
PANTALEANO, JAMES R	CANONSBURG, PA	YOB 1962
Mea on 6/18/2016	FINED: \$200	

HORSE PLACED 7		
INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK		
PAVIA, JOSEPH C JR PcD on 6/18/2016	JENKINS TOWNSHIP, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1960
FAILURE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE POST PARADE		
PLUTINO, JOHN R MR on 6/16/2016	LITTLE FERRY, NJ FULL - 3 DAYS, 6/20/2016 THRU 6/22/2016	YOB 1957
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
PRESTO, BRANDON J Mea on 6/8/2016	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1989
FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK		
ROBINSON, JASON M PHL on 6/11/2016	NAZARETH, PA FINED: \$500	YOB 1984
UNAUTHORIZED ADMISSION TO THE PADDOCK		
ROLAND, NICK ROYCE Aces on 6/5/2016	GRINNELL, IA FINED: \$100	YOB 1982
KICKING A HORSE		
Aces on 6/18/2016	FINED: \$50	
FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION		
SEARS, ROLAND J III PRc on 6/17/2016	WOONSOCKET, RI FINED: \$50	YOB 1955
FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS		
SHAW, JASON E Mea on 6/8/2016	SCENERY HILL, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1984
FAILURE TO DESIGNATE RESPONSIBLE PERSON/TRAINER IN PADDOCK		
SMITH, PARKER R ScD on 6/16/2016	WASHINGTON C H, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1998
DELAYING THE POST PARADE		
SMITH, STEPHEN M	FREEHOLD, NJ	YOB 1961

YR on 5/24/2016

**DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 6/15/2016 THRU
6/17/2016**

HORSE PLACED 5

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

SMITH, TYLER ALAN

WASHINGTON COURT HOU, OH YOB 1993

HoP on 6/17/2016

FINED: \$200

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE